

No. 16-500

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

R.P. AND S.P., DE FACTO PARENTS,
Petitioners,

v.

LOS ANGELES DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN AND FAMILY
SERVICES, J.E., THE CHOCTAW NATION OF OKLAHOMA,
AND A.P., A MINOR UNDER THE AGE OF FOURTEEN YEARS,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
California Court of Appeal**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF THE
CHOCTAW NATION OF OKLAHOMA**

MELISSA MIDDLETON
BRADLEY H. MALLET
CHOCTAW NATION OF
OKLAHOMA
P.O. Box 1210
Durant, OK 74702
(580) 924-8280

MICHAEL BURRAGE
Counsel of Record
WHITTEN BURRAGE
1215 Classen Drive
Oklahoma City, OK 73103
(405) 516-7800
mburrage@whittenburrage.com

DOUGLAS B. L. ENDRESON
FRANK S. HOLLEMAN
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS, SACHSE
ENDRESON & PERRY LLP
1425 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 682-0240

Counsel for Respondent Choctaw Nation of Oklahoma

December 14, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT	1
A. Statutory Background	2
B. Factual Background	4
C. Prior Proceedings.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. THE EXISTING INDIAN FAMILY DOCTRINE FURNISHES NO BASIS FOR REVIEW BY THIS COURT BECAUSE IT HAS BEEN OVERWHELMINGLY REJECTED BY STATE COURTS	15
II. PETITIONERS' ASSERTION THAT § 1915(a) IS INAPPLICABLE TO AN INDIAN CHILD WHO HAD BEEN IN FOSTER CARE UNDER § 1915(b) IS MERITLESS	22
III. PETITIONERS' CLAIM OF CONFLICT OVER THE CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE STANDARD OF PROOF IS PATENTLY INSUFFICIENT	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2552 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 731 S.E.2d 550 (S.C. 2012)	20
<i>Backland v. Barnhart</i> , 778 F.2d 1386 (9th Cir. 1985).....	8
<i>Dep't of Human Servs. v. Three Affiliated Tribes of Fort Berthold Reservation</i> , 238 P.3d 40 (Or. Ct. App. 2010)	25, 26, 27
<i>Hampton v. J.A.L.</i> , 658 So. 2d 331 (La. Ct. App. 1995).....	17
<i>In re A.B.</i> , 663 N.W.2d 625 (N.D. 2003).....	16
<i>In re A.J.S.</i> , 204 P.3d 543 (Kan. 2009).....	16, 17
<i>In re Adoption of a Child of Indian Heritage</i> , 543 A.2d 925 (N.J. 1988)	16
<i>In re Adoption of Baade</i> , 462 N.W.2d 485 (S.D. 1990)	16, 17
<i>In re Adoption of Baby Boy L.</i> , 643 P.2d 168 (Kan. 1982).....	15, 16, 17
<i>In re Adoption of Baby Girl B.</i> , 67 P.3d 359 (Okla. Civ. App. 2003)	11, 27, 28
<i>In re Adoption of Crews</i> , 825 P.2d 305 (Wash. 1992) (en banc)	18
<i>In re Adoption of F.H.</i> , 851 P.2d 1361 (Alaska 1993)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Adoption of Riffle</i> , 922 P.2d 510 (Mont. 1996).....	16
<i>In re Adoption of S.S.</i> , 622 N.E.2d 832 (Ill. App. Ct. 1993), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 657 N.E.2d 935 (Ill. 1995)	16
<i>In re Adoption of T.A.W.</i> , 383 P.3d 492 (Wash. 2016) (en banc)	16, 18
<i>In re Adoption of T.N.F.</i> , 781 P.2d 973 (Alaska 1989).....	16
<i>In re Adoption of T.R.M.</i> , 525 N.E.2d 298 (Ind. 1988).....	17
<i>In re Alexandria Y.</i> , 45 Cal. App. 4th 1483 (1996).....	18
<i>In re Alicia C.</i> , 65 Cal. App. 4th 79 (1998).....	16
<i>In re Anthony T.</i> , 208 Cal. App. 4th 1019 (2012).....	13
<i>In re Autumn K.</i> , 221 Cal. App. 4th 674 (2013).....	18
<i>In re B.G.</i> , 523 P.2d 244 (Cal. 1974).....	7
<i>In re Baby Boy C.</i> , 27 A.D.3d 34 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005).....	16, 17
<i>In re Baby Boy Doe</i> , 849 P.2d 925 (Idaho 1993).....	16
<i>In re Bryan D.</i> , 199 Cal. App. 4th 127 (2011).....	7, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Custody of S.E.G.</i> , 507 N.W.2d 872 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993) <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 521 N.W.2d 357 (Minn. 1994).....	11, 27, 28
<i>In re Elliott</i> , 554 N.W.2d 32 (Mich. Ct. App. 1996).....	16
<i>In re Kieshia E.</i> , 859 P.2d 1290 (Cal. 1993) (en banc).....	7
<i>In re N.B.</i> , 199 P.3d 16 (Colo. App. 2007).....	16
<i>In re P.L.</i> , 134 Cal. App. 4th 1357 (2005).....	7
<i>In re Santos Y.</i> , 92 Cal. App. 4th 1274 (2001).....	18, 24
<i>In re Vincent M.</i> , 150 Cal. App. 4th 1247 (2007).....	8
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980).....	22
<i>Michael J., Jr. v. Michael J., Sr.</i> , 7 P.3d 960 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2000).....	16, 17
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v.</i> <i>Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	3, 27, 28
<i>Native Vill. of Tununak v. State,</i> <i>Dep't of Health & Soc. Servs.,</i> <i>Office of Children's Servs.</i> , 303 P.3d 431 (Alaska 2013).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>People ex rel. S.D. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 795 N.W.2d 39 (S.D. 2011) (per curiam).....	11, 27, 28
<i>Quinn v. Walters</i> , 845 P.2d 206 (Or. Ct. App. 1993) (en banc), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 881 P.2d 795 (Or. 1994).....	16
<i>Rye v. Weasel</i> , 934 S.W.2d 257 (Ky. 1996)	17
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	28
<i>State ex rel. D.A.C.</i> , 933 P.2d 993 (Utah Ct. App. 1997)	16
<i>Steadman v. S.E.C.</i> , 450 U.S. 91 (1981).....	26
<i>Thompson v. Fairfax Cnty. Dep’t of Family Servs.</i> , 747 S.E.2d 838 (Va. Ct. App. 2012).....	8, 16
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	21-22

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(19).....	21
Indian Child Welfare Act (“ICWA”), 25 U.S.C. §§ 1901-1963.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1901	2
§ 1901(1)-(5)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
§ 1902	2
§ 1903(1).....	10
§ 1903(1)(i)	3, 24
§ 1903(1)(iv)	3, 24
§ 1903(2)	3
§ 1903(4)	1, 2
§ 1911(c)	6
§ 1912(d)	8, 9, 20, 21
§ 1912(e)	26
§ 1912(f).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1915	11, 23, 27, 28
§ 1915(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1915(a)(1).....	1, 2, 21
§ 1915(b)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1916(b)	24-25
Indian Child Welfare Act Proceedings, 81 Fed. Reg. 38,778 (Jun. 14, 2016)	19, 28-29
25 C.F.R. § 23.103(c).....	19
25 C.F.R. § 23.132(b)	29
25 C.F.R. § 23.143	19, 28

STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Cal. S.B. 678, 2005-06 Leg., Reg. Sess. (2006)	3, 4
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 224(a)(1)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 224(a)(2)	8
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 224(c)	8, 16
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 300(b)	6
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 361.31	4
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 361.31(b)	24
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 361.31(c)	24
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 361.31(c)(1)	1
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 361.31(h)	7
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 361.31(j)	13
Iowa Code § 232B.5(2)	16
Minn. Stat. § 260.771(2)	16
Okla. Stat. tit. 10, § 40.1	16
Okla. Stat. tit. 10, § 40.3(B)	16
Wash. Rev. Code § 13.34.040(3)	16
Wis. Stat. § 938.028(3)(a)	16
 RULES	
Cal. R. Ct. 5.502(10)	7
Sup. Ct. R. 10(b)	14, 25
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	14, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

COURT FILINGS	Page(s)
Brief for Petitioners, <i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2552 (2013) (No. 12-399).....	20
Statement of Decision, <i>In re A.P.</i> , No. CK58667 (Cal. Super. Ct. Nov. 3, 2015) ..	11-12
